Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OM6 No. 0651-0027 (exp. 0/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI United States Patent and Trademark O
RECORDATION	FORM COVER SHEET
To the Director of the Land	NTS ONLY
1 Name of	Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(les)  MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC.	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)
MODEL NO INTION, INC.	Name: NATHANIEL HUGHES
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes	
J. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	
Execution Date(s) 7 October 2005	Street Address: 1934 East Sonora Rd
✓ Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Palm Springs
Joint Research Agreement	State: Celifornia
Government Interest Assignment	Otate: Canomia
Executive Order 6424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92264
Other	
Application or patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(ss) attached? Yes V N
A. Patent Application No.(s)	is document is being filed together with a new application
0/840,058	B. Patent No.(s) 6,799,571
	41, 44,41
Additional numbers	alteched? Yes No
Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
oncerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2
lame:THEOOORE J. BIELEN, JR.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
nternal Address:	Authorized to be 3.01) \$ 80.00
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
treet Address: 1300 Willow Pees Rd	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	- 1
ity: Concord	None required (government interest not effecting title)
	8. Payment Information
ate: <u>CA</u> Zip: <u>94526</u>	a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 6929 Expiration Date 12/07
none Number:(925) 288-9720	
x Number: (925) 288-9731	b. Deposit Account Number
neil Address: / / / / /	Authorized User Name
Signature:	
Signature: Signature THEODORE J. BIELEN JR.	Oate

Decliments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faced to (571) 273-9140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordetion Genetoes, Officials of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1460, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## A S S I G N M E N T Acty Dkt: MOLECULAR/GENERAL

WHEREAS, MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC., a California Corporation, is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following United States Letters Patent, and U.S. Patent Application:

- U.S. Patent No. 6,799,571, issued 5 October 2004; and
- 2. U.S. Patent Application No. 10/640,058, filed 14 August 2003 and foreign applications based thereupon (hereinafter "PATENT RIGHTS").

WHEREAS, Nathaniel Hughes, an individual, having an address at 1934 East Sonora Road, Palm Springs, California 92264, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known, that for and in consideration of the sum of one-dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by the said Nathaniel Hughes, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC., has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said Nathaniel Hughes, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, for the whole of the United States and each and every foreign country, and in and to any and all divisions, re-issues, continuations, and extensions thereof, and all rights under the International Convention for the

RECORDED: 03/30/2006

protection of Industrial Property or under any other treaty, to be held and enjoyed by Nathaniel Bughes, for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for any of said Letters Patent granted under said PATENT RIGHTS as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by if this assignment, transfer, and sale had not been made.

MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC., hereby further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue the said Letters Patent on said Patent Application, when granted, to said Nathaniel Hughes, as the assignee of its entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Nathaniel Hughes, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, Simon O'Sullivan, President of MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC. hereunto set my hand at and in the City of Concord, County of Contra Costa, State of California, this 7 day of October, 2005.

MOLECULAR ROTATION, INC.

Simon O'Sullivan, President